


Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV14136 
Modification No. 457 

SF-30 Continuation 
 

Page 2 of 18 
 

 
Purpose of Modification: 
 
The purpose of this modification is to update Section B, Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs, 
Section G, Contract Administration Data, and Section J, List of Attachments, as follows: 

 Update Section B, Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs, to reflect fee paid for Award 
Fee CY 2018. 

 Update Section G, Contract Administration Data, by replacing the table in section G.3, 
Contracting Officer Representative (COR). 

 Update Section G, Contract Administration Data, by revising the language in section 
G.10, Safety Regulation Official, to align with current DOE Hanford procedures.     

 Update table in Section J, List of Attachments, Attachment F, Key Personnel. 

 Update Section J, List of Attachments, Attachment J, Advance Understanding of Costs, 
to include Washington State Paid Sick Leave and Washington State Paid Family and 
Medical Leave language. 

 Update and replace Section J, List of Attachments, Attachment M, Davis-Bacon Wage 
Determination. 

Description of Modification: 
 
1. As a result of Award Fees paid in CY 2018, the table B.1 in Section B, Supplies or Services 

and Prices/Costs, Contract Section B.3 Obligation and Availability of Funds and Contract 
Value, paragraph (c) is revised as follows: 

 
 Decrease Maximum Available Award Fee (CY 2016-2022) by $7,872,603, from 

$39,363,017 to $31,490,414. 

 Increase Maximum Available Award Fee (CY 2016-2022) Earned by $3,767,815, 
from $11,047,961 to $14,815,776. 

 Decrease Total Maximum Available Fee by $7,872,603, from $251,613,017 to 
$243,740,414. (Available fee decreased due to fee that was paid and fee that is now 
unearnable.) 

 Increase Total Fee Earned by $3,767,815, from $337,212,267 to $340,980,082. 

 Decrease the Total Estimated Contract Price (TECP) by $4,104,788, from 
$14,676,411,938 to $14,672,307,150. 

2. The table B.1 in Section B, Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs, Contract Section B.3 
Obligation and Availability of Funds and Contract Value, paragraph (a), is deleted in its 
entirety and replaced in full as follows: 



Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV14136 
Modification No. 457 

SF-30 Continuation 
 

Page 3 of 18 
 

 Cost 

Total Estimated Contract Cost (TECC) through Mod No. 455    $14,087,586,654  
  

Total Estimated Contract Cost (455) CLIN Estimated 
Cost 

Increased/ 

Decreased by  

Total CLIN 
Estimated Cost 

 

B.1 CLIN 1.0: Design, Construct, and Commission LBL 
in the DFLAW Configuration $6,511,036,273  $6,511,036,273  

B.2 CLIN 2.0: WTP Facility Modifications Necessary to 
Support DFLAW     

 

 Sub-CLIN 2.1: DFLAW Design (Target Cost) $75,436,879  $75,436,879 
 

 Sub-CLINs 2.2 /2.3 DFLAW Procurement/ 
Construction   

$364,221,907 
(Previous NTE Values)  

$364,221,907 

  

B.3 CLIN 3.0 HLW Facility    

$2,741,109,159  
 

$2,741,109,159  

B.4 CLIN 4.0:  PT Facility  
$4,395,782,436  $4,395,782,436 

 

 Revised Total Estimated Contract Cost (TECC) through Mod No. 455   $14,087,586,654  

 

Fee 

 Available  Earned Total 

Earned before Mod No. 384     

A1 Final Fee Determination – Pre-Mod No. A143   $102,622,325  

A2 Final Fee Earned Mod No. A143 – Mod No. 384   $131,573,553  

Fixed Fee Payment (Attachment B-2-C)*** $0  $60,000,000  

Pending Activity Milestones (Attachment B-2-B) $0  $6,667,000  

Maximum Available Award Fee (CY 2016–2022) 
(Attachment B-2-D) 

$31,490,414  $14,815,776 

 

 

CLIN 1.0: Design, Construct, and Commission LBL in the 
DFLAW Configuration  

  
 

 

E1 LBL Construction Complete Performance Based 
Incentives (Attachment B-2-E) 

 

$51,300,000 

  

$17,100,000 

 

E2 Commission LBL in the DFLAW Configuration 
Performance Based Incentive (Attachment B-2-F) 

$152,950,000  $6,650,000  

E3 Schedule Incentive Hot Commissioning 
(Attachment B-2-F)  

+/- $60,000,000 
(Max) 

   

E4 Cost Share Incentive (Attachment B-2-G) +/- $50,000,000 
(Max) 

   

E5 REA Fee Post Mod 384 (454)   $551,428  

CLIN 2.1: Performance-Based Incentive for DFLAW Design 
Completion (Attachment B-2-H)  

$8,000,000  $1,000,000  

      

 Total Maximum Available Fee**** $243,740,414    

 Total Fee Earned (457)   $340,980,082  

 Total Estimated Contract Price (TECP) (Total 
Maximum Available Fee + Total Earned Fee + 
TECC) (457) 

    

 

$14,672,307,150 

** Estimated cost for interim work plans within the agreed funding profile for CLINs 3.0 and 4.0 is included in 
Total Estimated Contract Cost (TECC). 
*** Payment is in satisfaction of all fee entitlement for work accomplished under the Contract from contract 
Modification No. A143 through the date of this modification (384) that is not included in A2 above.   
**** Exclusive of Cost Share and Schedule Incentives. 
 



Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV14136 
Modification No. 457 

SF-30 Continuation 
 

Page 4 of 18 
 

3. In Section B, Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs, Table B-2-D-1, Incentive Fee D – 
Maximum Available Award Fee, is deleted in its entirety and replaced in full as follows: 
 

Calendar 
Year 

Award 
Fee 

Period 

Total Award Fee 

Available Earned Unearnable 

2016 2016 $10,200,000 $7,242,000 $2,958,000 

2017 2017 $7,872,603 $3,805,961 $4,066,642 

2018 2018 $7,872,603 $3,767,815 $4,104,788 

2019 2019 $7,872,603   

2020  $7,872,603   

2021  $7,872,603   

2022  $7,872,605   

Total  $57,435,620 $14,815,776 $11,129,430 

 
4. In Section B, Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs, Attachment B-1, Incentive Fee 

Summary Table, is deleted in its entirety and replaced in full as follows: 
 

Incentive 
Element 

Title  Fee type 
Performance Measure 

Amount of Fee 
Available 

Amount Paid 

B‐2‐A 
Final Fee Determination for work prior to Mod No. A 

143 
Fixed  Determined by Contracting Officer 

   $102,622,325  

B‐2‐B 

Earned Activity Milestone Completion Incentive Fees, 
REA Settlement Fees, Enhanced Incentive Fee, 
Earned Facility Milestone Completion Schedule Fee, 
and Award Fee earned before mod (384) 

Fixed  Determined by Contracting Officer      *  $131,573,553 

Pending Activity Milestones  Fixed  Determined by Contracting Officer  $0   $6,667,000  

B‐2‐C  Fixed Fee Payment  Fixed     $0   $60,000,000  

         TOTAL B‐2‐C  $0   $300,862,878 

B‐2‐D  Award Fee (From Mod (384) to December 2022). 

Award 
Fee 

To be established prior to each calendar 
year.  Will be based upon DOE goals set 
for HLW and PT and Project Management.          

   CY2016  $0    $7,242,000 

   CY2017  $0   $3,805,961 

   CY2018  $0   $3,767,815 

   CY2019  $7,872,603     

   CY2020  $7,872,603     

   CY2021  $7,872,603     

   CY2022  $7,872,605     

         Total B‐2‐D  $31,490,014   $14,815,776 

B‐2‐E 
 LBL Physical Plant Complete Performance 

Based Incentives 

   Interim Milestones       

PBI  Install Caustic Scrubber Vessel Milestone  $0    $4,275,000 

PBI 
Complete Final Assembly of Melter Lid #1 
Milestone  $0    $4,275,000 

PBI 
Complete Final Assembly of Melter Lid #2 
Milestone  $0    $4,275,000 

PBI  Complete LAW Bulk Cable EL+ 48  Milestone  $0   $4,275,000 

   Final Milestone      

PBI  Final LBL Physical Plant Complete Milestone  $51,300,000     

         TOTAL B‐2‐E  $51,300,000    $17,100,000 

B‐2‐F 
Commission LBL in the DFLAW Configuration 

Performance Based Incentive 

   Interim Milestones       

PBI  Approval of LAW DSA  $0   $6,650,000 

PBI  LAB Startup Testing Complete  $6,650,000     

PBI  LAW Startup Testing Complete  $6,650,000     

PBI  EMF Startup Testing Complete  $6,650,000     

PBI  LAB Readiness to Operate   $6,650,000     

PBI  LAW DOE HQ ORR Complete  $6,650,000     

  Final Milestone      



Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV14136 
Modification No. 457 

SF-30 Continuation 
 

Page 5 of 18 
 

PBI 
Successful Demonstration of Hot 
Commissioning   $119,700,000     

  

Commission LBL in the DFLAW Configuration 
Performance Based Schedule Incentive/disincentive  

  

Based upon actual completion date of 
Successful Demonstration of Hot 
Commissioning  

  +/‐ $60,000,000 
  

         TOTAL B‐2‐F  $152,950,000    $6,650,000 

B‐2‐G   CLIN 1.0 Cost Share Incentives  IF 
Cost sharing incentive/disincentive based on 
final CLIN 1 cost above or below the Target 
cost as defined in Attachment B‐2‐G 

 +/‐ $50,000,000 

  

B‐2‐H 

DFLAW design completion 

PBI 
Complete the constructability review 
milestone 

$0 
$500,000  

PBI 
Prepare and issue DFLAW EMF safety basis 
change package 

$0 
$500,000  

Cost Share incentive for CLIN 2.1  IF 

DOE and the contractor will share cost on CLIN 
2.1 final total cost at above or below the 
Target Cost of $75M in the ratio of 80% DOE 
and 20% Contractor. Subject to the maximum 
combined fee limitation of $9,000,000. 

$8,000,000    

         TOTAL B‐2‐H  $8,000,000   $1,000,000 

B‐2‐I  REA Fee Post Mod 384 (429)  FF  Fixed Fee payment for REAs Negotiated  $0  $551,428  

         TOTAL FEE AVAILABLE  $243,740,414    

         TOTAL FEE EARNED (457)     $340,980,082  

*This total will be adjusted to reflect pending milestones listed in Attachment B-2-B, Incentive 
Fee B that are currently under evaluation. (The total of the three milestones is $6,667,000). 

Note:  TOTAL FEE AVAILABLE does not include cost share and schedule incentives.  These 
incentives will be determined based up completion of CLINs 1.0 and 2.1 performance. 

 

5. In Section G, Contract Administration Data, the table in section G.3, Contracting Officer 
Representative (COR), is deleted in its entirety and replaced in full as follows: 
 

COR Name Type of COR 
Area of Authority Date of 

Designation 
COR’s DOE –
ORP Position 

Thomas 
Fletcher 

Primary Unlimited 04/16/18 Assistant 
Manager/Federal 
Project Director, 
WTP 

Joanne 
Grindstaff 

Alternate to 
Thomas Fletcher 

Unlimited 04/16/18 Assistant 
Manager/Deputy 
Federal Project 
Director, WTP 

Mat Irwin Alternate to 
Thomas Fletcher 

Unlimited 05/31/19 Assistant 
Manager/Deputy 
Federal Project 
Director, WTP 

Delmar Noyes Alternate to 
Thomas Fletcher 

Limited to Start-Up 
and 
Commissioning 

04/12/18 Assistant 
Manager, WTP 
Start-Up, 
Commissioning, 
and Integration 

Marla Marvin Claims and 
Litigation 
Management 

Limited to Claims 
and Litigation 
Management 

05/29/19 Office of Chief 
Counsel 

 
6. In Section G, Contract Administration Data, section G.10, Safety Regulation Official, is 

revised as follows: 



Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV14136 
Modification No. 457 

SF-30 Continuation 
 

Page 6 of 18 
 

 
 
 
 
G.10 SAFETY REGULATION OFFICIAL 

 
(a) The Director of the ORP Safety Regulation Division ORP Assitant Manager for 

the Waste Treatment and Immobilization Plant (AMWTP) will have the authority 
for:  1) stopping work if the Contractor fails to provide the required levels of 
radiological, nuclear, and process safety; and 2) authorizing the resumption of 
work upon completion of corrective actions and agreement from the ORP 
Assistant Manager for Technical Regulatory Support (AMTRS). ; and 3) 
providing regulatory approval relating to authorizing start of construction, and 
initiation of radiologically hot operations. The Safety Regulatory Official's 
AMTRS authority for radiological, nuclear and process safety is independent and 
distinctly severable from ORP line management organizations. The Safety 
Regulation Division intends to utilize pre-established processes and action criteria 
whenever possible in order to minimize the impact to the Contractor.  The 
Contractor may be entitled to an equitable adjustment in Contract target cost, fee 
elements, schedule, and/or baseline for any additional delay or costs resulting 
from the issuance of a stop work order hereunder by the Safety Regulation 
Division AMWTP unless the issuance of such stop work order was the result of 
actions of the Contractor that were not in conformance with the terms of the 
Contract. 

 
(b) The Safety Regulation Official is: 

 
Mr. Rob G. Hastings (M103) (283) (356) 
Safety Regulation Official 
U. S. Department of Energy 
Office of River Protection 
Safety Regulation Division 
MS H6-60 
P.O. Box 450 

  Richland, WA  99352 
 

7. In Section J, List of Attachments, Attachment F, Key Personnel, the table is deleted in its 
entirety and replaced in full as follows:  
 

Key Position 
(M110) (M130) (M133) (M147) (M152) 
(M158) (A164) (M181) (206) (208) (242) 
(261) (276) (291) (303) (308) (332) (336) 
(353) (366) (369) (376) (387) (391) (419) 
(425) (440) (457) 

Current Employee 



Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV14136 
Modification No. 457 

SF-30 Continuation 
 

Page 7 of 18 
 

Project Director Valerie McCain 

Deputy Project Director Felice Presti 

Area Manager, Nuclear Safety Alan Dobson 

Manager of Safety & Health  Michael Zustra 

Manager of Nuclear Safety Engineering Robert (R.T.) Brock 

Manager of Quality  James Tibble  

Manager of Engineering and Design 
Authority 

Ian Milgate  

Business Services Manager Manager of 
Project Controls and Business Services 

Chris Binns Matt McCluskey 

Site Director Rick Holmes 
 

8. In Section J, List of Attachments, Attachment J, Advance Understanding of Costs, items 22 
and 23 are added as follows: 
 

22.  Washington State Paid Sick Leave Law (Part of Initiative Measure No. 1433) (457) 
 

a. The reasonable and allocable costs and expenses of the Contractor's compliance 
with Washington State Paid Sick Leave Law are considered allowable costs under 
this Contract. 

b. The Contract is to be adjusted to reflect actual costs of Contractor's compliance 
with Washington State Paid Sick Leave Law on an annual basis, following 
Contractor's submittal of a Request for Equitable Adjustment. 

 
23.  Washington State Paid Family and Medical Leave Program 

 
a. The reasonable and allocable costs and expenses of the Contractor’s compliance 

with Washington Paid Family and Medical Leave Program are considered 
allowable costs under this Contract. 

b. The Contract is to be adjusted to reflect actual costs of Contractor's compliance 
with Washington Paid Family and Medical Leave Program on an annual basis, 
following Contractor's submittal of a Request for Equitable Adjustment. 

 
9. In Section J, List of Attachments, Attachment M, Davis-Bacon Wage Determination, the 

text and attachment are deleted in their entirety and replaced in full as follows: 
 

General Decision Number WA190002 dated May 3, 2019, is hereby incorporated as follows: 
(457) 



Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV14136 
Modification No. 457 

SF-30 Continuation 
 

Page 8 of 18 
 



Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV14136 
Modification No. 457 

SF-30 Continuation 
 

Page 9 of 18 
 



Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV14136 
Modification No. 457 

SF-30 Continuation 
 

Page 10 of 18 
 



Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV14136 
Modification No. 457 

SF-30 Continuation 
 

Page 11 of 18 
 



Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV14136 
Modification No. 457 

SF-30 Continuation 
 

Page 12 of 18 
 



Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV14136 
Modification No. 457 

SF-30 Continuation 
 

Page 13 of 18 
 



Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV14136 
Modification No. 457 

SF-30 Continuation 
 

Page 14 of 18 
 



Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV14136 
Modification No. 457 

SF-30 Continuation 
 

Page 15 of 18 
 



Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV14136 
Modification No. 457 

SF-30 Continuation 
 

Page 16 of 18 
 



Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV14136 
Modification No. 457 

SF-30 Continuation 
 

Page 17 of 18 
 

 
 
 



Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV14136 
Modification No. 457 

SF-30 Continuation 
 

Page 18 of 18 
 

10. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 
 

 
(End of Modification) 

 
 


	SMFM1792619061908360
	Continuation Pages

